

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

HOME CONCRETE & SUPPLY, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Elizabeth Milito
Counsel of Record
Karen R. Harned
Katherine A. Isard
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443
elizabeth.milito@nfib.org

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: December 22, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TREASURY REGULATION IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	3
A. THE COURT IN <i>COLONY</i> FOUND THE STATUTE TO BE UNAMBIGUOUS.....	5
B. THE IRS DOES NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO OVERRULE SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	7
C. DEFERENCE SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO THE REGULATION UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP TWO.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S. Ct. 468 (1988)	11
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011)	6, 11
<i>Carpenter Family Investments, LLC</i> , 136 TC No. 17 (2011).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	9
<i>Chock Full O’Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>Colony, Inc., v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28, 78 S. Ct. 1033 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and</i> <i>Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	11
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	4, 8, 9, 10

Neal v. United States,
516 U.S. 284 (1996) 9

Salaman Ranch Ltd.,
573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 4

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 10, 11

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6501(a) 3

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A) 3, 4, 6, 11

REGULATION

Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1 4
